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Discussion of Project Rationale

Priority

Each pro ject h3s rr~rit in ter~s of corre c tin g heal t h 
and s afety prob lems , i r.;pr ov i ng stn;.ctural i nte g r ity, reduc ing 
energy cost/u s age , or i: ~cre.:i.s inq the a e sthetic ao;::-ea l, a s 
well as o ttL r f .-, ;;: ~ors . A p2rsoncl l j;.!;::g c:-:-.'.m t r;;-Js t br;: r.ade to 
dete.::-!'i'J..-:~ t he h e:v .ftts of e~ch ?ro j •2ct ~md the re l.:iti"-lc 
weii;ht ( i i7o;:>orta:1c <.; ) · t o eac~ co l l~gt:! co ::;~c .. J..a i t y , c; roup , i . e . -
facul t y, sbY! :!:~~s , ~tc~ 

Generally, t he health and safety of t he colle g e 
community was considered to be of gr eate st concern. Second l y, 
the s tt~tctural i ntcqri ty o f bui ldir.gs app eared t o b e of the 
next o r ::icr of t~:r~ :: t ?-'lc ~ ; u..r~d t hi r d ly, th~ c-conor!tic b enefits 
of r~;;h1:-:l::.g e nor gy usag>~ . 

r ..- - ..... . , I 

Thi s l i~t ! ~ not ~c~~~cari ly i n th ~ o~~~r o f i~portanc~ 

but rather l."epr ..... s ~2:1 t:s .i.1 a tt~; :~µt t o s•.:it ist y t he C\lrrcn ': need s 
as well a s a parHn l c 1_._o:-e f o r large-sc '31e :i. l l s. Th 1>:: list 
may e a sily b e re-Juc:.~d. o!' e xp.1ndcd, co.nsi:::cem: wi th the l~Yel 

of f unds avai lable . 

Integra ted with the IDai n t c:1ar.c e nec-<l s are c ertain proj e =ts 
that ha,,.e bee n desi r ed by the Art & Archi t e cture Co::-:-.utt~e or 
the pro jec t has b~en i<lS?n~ificd <.!S ~ ~,:-::_D.ble to l!!.:: c t c o :r--murli t y 
needs. These p r o j ects a re in t he categories of Recreation, 
New Building s , Li ghting and P<\rdn(I Lot s. 

Tf:~ Commonsbuilding i~cs t h!'! l;~s t c h a r- C! :: t ;:, :::-i s'.::!. c s 
( food, ~µ~c~ . i ~ ·,.L i ~ ;~ . .l ry , ~ t ~ !J ::: ;1 :-u. l st: i:- r> ; ~q -:h , c er~ ·.: r. c:.d. lxatio~\) 

to b~ d~ signated as ;in (' C:-.·<::>.ra ~·:•.r:1 .sb :d t e r i n tr. ~ e-«·c·n<:: of 0_:3a ster 

have e r::e rg!:'ncy pc-1--:::-:i: and ~OL";i:! ~::: .:ms o! sclf~ s\lst .:! ining h<:::a t. 
The Red Cros s h 0 s e xpr-e s s 0.'.1 c-.. "1 i n t zrc st in th~ "Jse o-f this 
b u i l d ing i n the ev..:? n~ of d l. -:;asb~.r o:c •..!• ··rg tmcy, al ::; o . 

S in~c a r.:~j c= co~:; t y; .:'~~ ~d L2 ~ !·:-· ... :· :::-.s,1r..--y ::a ;J l. i.. :~ d s t:p .:: r at.e 
he a t i ng systc ;,i j n Cc:~~."'.'0!13 1 i t :i..-s l":.i_:-:: J:{ c ,_~ s lr- ;;.:J l t:? t o p::-c-.rice 
e mo-rg t::?ncy po"d~r t o t&1e : ·~G.in '.: enc.r,ce i ) i .. J J.. l ~ing. ·r h..i .s v.1ill a s s ure 
heat to the main campus complex as well as Commons• . 



SUMMARY SKSET 

Projects Desire<l 82/83 

Remaining DeferredMaintenance 

Desired New Construction 

$ 338,700 

. -4,401, 900 

757 ,500 



FACILI'?:Y 

1. VAPA 

2. Commons

3. VAPA

4. OFF Campus

8. BARN 

9. LIBRARY 

10. Heating SYSTEM 

<. 

DESIRED PROJECTS FC~ 82/83 

ROOF REPLr\C2'1E1~'T - This project 
includes work t o prevent w~ter 
infiltrati on at roof, windows and 
any oth~r k...caticns as w~ll as rcof 

· replace:~nt . Thi s will be a partial/ 
phased pr o ject. 

ROO~ H.E?L\G.'."'..:~.;T - Th.i::; p o ject in
cludes wo~k to r0place roof sections, 
repaint bell tower, s eam repair of 
flashing, caps, etc. 

Work to include additional ground 

UPGRJ< .. n; W!?.n:c - Wc!:'k t o i.:-:c l..:d0 brin9-
ing elcJ.;'1.:r i. c a l zyste;n t o ::iOd :rn type 
wiring and !'-i'a~ting s afety codes. 

UPGRADE WIRING Work to i .nclude bring .. 
ir.::; .l <;-ct::.·.i ::: .: l :.:; y :> t < '! to :..c 3 ~·"'."n :.· -.:.. ~ 
circuit punels a.~~ ~e~tlng s..'.!.iety codes. 
This wil l only include two houses. 

CONSTRUCT SAND & SALT SHED - Old shed 
has fallen and r. ~w sh~lter for sar.d and 
salt n~ed befor~ October 1982. 

EXJ:..!..t:S'l' :'1· . I T!:' '.Z~5 ~ E~ :-::::.-ay s::ivin.gs 
of $600. 00 per y .. ar 6)..'-p~Ct:(..-d . 

WINDCW RF,?J..P,.Ci::-r:~1T - ;? t;p h C t' l:'<!n.t of 
windows t i1at .:.re .i.ea.t:inq a i r ve ry boldly . 
Esti~~ted savings of $5000.00 p~r year 
1n heat cost. 

ROOF REPLACE..~NT 

UNDERGROUND PIPE R..EPLACEM£~'T -

I 

\.Jf 

EST!Y:..~TED 

CC.S? 

$ 50,000 

20,000 

15,000 

40,000 

20,000 

7,500 

1,200 

50,000 

35,000 

100.COO 

$338,700 



Barn
Tishman/Dickinson

VAPA 

Buildings

Kiln, Galleria Usdan Gallery, L. Martin, 
M. Hill Greenwall

Cricket Hill
- Com... mons
CrossettLibrary

1. Swan
2. Woolley
3. Stokes
4. Franklin
5. Canfield
6. Dewey

7. BOOTH 
8. Kilpatrick
9. Welling
10. bingham
11. McCullough
12. Leigh
• Noyes
Sawtell
BrickGarage/Cafe
Faculty :~~ . ..; ~f 1, 2, 3, 4 
Orchard A, B, C, D, E, F 
Carriage Barn

Jennings

EarlyChildhoodCenter
Chicken COOP & Brooder
MADf'E;.t.\1~~/WARF.~USE 

LudlowComplex
DR. Leigh House (:fat::ulty) 
Longmeadow house
OFF CA1•1?US HOUSES 



HEATING (steam) 
ELEC'riUCAL 
WA'I'ER 
SZ'..r.::.i:t / DAAI NAG£ 
ROADS 

PLAJITD'. S/LA . . !)SCAPI NG 
P ARKIJ\..., · LO'I'S 
ftl:'.c?~ATIC'.lAL 

LI:G:~r r ; ·:; 
CO}[rIH3~NCY PLA!i!'l!N<i 

BUILDINGS 

SYSTE.riS 

MISCELLA.~OUS 



FACILITY 
or 

CATwGRY 

VAPA 

PROJF:CT 

1. V!.:";yl s~:iin:T & in:>u .b ': :!.c:1 of wa lls. 
· £sti~.a.t..ed sa\'"i~gs $10 1 000 per y~ar. 

2. Rehabilitate fia..~ Studio & insulate. 
Estir2ted s avings S2,000 per year. 

3. Wintle~ replacement - esti~~ted savings 
SS,000 per Y~tir . 

4. Floor covering ar.i<l repair. 

, 5. Roof vents and insulation 

2. Roof (1989 or earlier) 

3. Floor cover ing (Tish.inan ) 

4. I3 ;.1llding ;.; ;at:L :-;~ , ';cntilnt.l:-;g c:r:id 
Air conditlcn.i.ng ( HYAC) equlp~nt 

5. Window blocking/added glazing 

1. Roofing repairs 

2. Window blocking/glazing 

3. Destratificatlcn fans 

4. Interior insulation 

s. R~tlgh t f?:"Linq st!:1..!cbJra1 bolts 

6. HVAC r epairs 

7. Greenwall acoustics 

ESTL¥.AT't-D 

COST 

s 90,000 

40,000 

50,000 

10,000 

25,000 

TOTAL $ 215, 000 

1,200 

. 100,000 

s,ooo 

50,000 

150,000 

TOTAL $309,200 

150,000 

100,000 

50 ,000 

200,000 

10,000 

15,000 

30,000 



FACILITl 
or 

:'...A. T!.G-2R Y 
'---

VAPA (con•t.) 

PROJE'.CT 

8. Electrical ground fault installation 

9. Generator replace.."!lent 

10. Floor covering ( ~cwrnan) 

11. Kiln dr ainage 

12. Kiln energy conservation 

TbTAL 

2. Exterior painting/tri~ 

3. Window replace~nt 

4. Floor coverings 

S. Rehabili tate 3rd f loor 

6. Heating system controls 

7. New dishwasher 

~. Other equipment replac~ments 

10. Roof insulation 

11. Regrout brick work 

TOTAL 

ESTL'1ATED 

COST 

$ 15,000 

10,000 

12,000 

4,000 

26,000 

$62 2,000 

20,000 

s,ooo 

so,ooo 

30,000 

so,ooo 

25,000 

35,000 

30,000 

10,00 0 

30,000 

30,000 

$315,000 



FACILITY 
or 

CATEGORY 

'--
STUD2~IT HOUSI:<s Ut1-12 ) 1. Wiring u?grading 

2. Window replacement 

3. Interior painting 

4,p Floor coverin,g 

s. Exterior painting 

60 Redecoration (living rooms) 

7. Wood trim replace~.ent - exterior 

8 . Bath room - shower upgrading 

9. Refurbish roc~s (; 1,coo each) 

10~ Additiona l insulation 

11. Mattresses (10 per house) 

•• - estil'\".ated cost is per house • total is for 12 houses TOTAL 

· IBRARY 1. Roof replacerrient 

2. Window glazing 

3. Floor covering 

4. Painting exterior 

s. Painting interior 

6 .. Lighting upgrading 

TOTAL 

ESTIMAT2"J 

COST •• 

$ 10,000 

30,000 

s,coo 

10,000 

1,500 

s,ooo . 

s,ooo 

12,000 

25,000 

2,000 

1r200 

$1,280,400 

s 35,000 

40,000 

8 ,000 

s,ooo 

s,ooo 

3,000 

s 96,000 



FACILI?Y 
or 

CATZGORY 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

s. 

6. 

'· 
8. 

PROJECT 

Roof r epairs 

Wi ndow glazi ng 

Floor covering 

Ventilaticn fans/t i mers 

Gl ycol in heating sy s tem 

Repairs t o s i ding 

Redecor ation (living rooms) 

Destratific 3Hon fa.1 s 

•• - estir.ated cost is per . house - total i s f or 3 houses 

BRICK Garage/Cafe

Orchard fruitrich
Old Carpenter Shop

1. Pn.int i n9 ext erior 
-/ 

2. Ventila tion/<::i r c lea.~f'..r 

3. Window glazi ng 

4. Roof r e pair 

1. Vinyl sidin:; 

2. Exterior pai n ti1ig 

ES~!~··!.~ ! "'r::D 

COST •• 

s 1 , :.co 

3,500 . 

10,000 

2,000 

1,000 

s,ooo 

s,ooo 

'1.1 50 0 

$ CB, 500 

$ 2 , 000 

1~500 

2,000 

10,000 

TOTAL $ 15,500 

$100,000 

15,000 

TOTAL $115,000 



FACILITY 
OR 

CATEGORY 

CARRIAGE BARN 

Jennings

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
CENTER 

Chicken COOP, BROODER 
LYONS STUDI O 

PROJECT 

1. Vinyl siding 

2. Heating syst em (replace) 

3. Win~ow replacement 

4. I nsulation 

s. Interior r cf urbishm<-..nt 

TOTAL 

2. · Window r£!pl~c~ents 

3. Floor covering 

4. Regrout brick & stone 

-5. H<!ating syst{:;n rr.:::<lificadons & controls 

TOTAL 

1. Pave parking areas/wai~ s 

2. Sncw s lide or. r~f v~nting 

TOTAL 

1. Roof replace~t (Coop) 

2. Window replacement 

3. H<!.!at.ing $yst~rn i~rove:w.nts 

TOTAL 

EST IHA TED 

COST 

s 20,000 

15,000 

2, 000 

20,000 

10 , 000 

s 67,000 

~ 15,000 

25 , 000 

10,000 

20,000 

32 ,000 

$102,000 

s 20, 000 

1 ,SCO 

$21,500 

s s,ooo 

15,000 

10,000 

$ 30,000 



FACILITY 
or 

"ATF:GORY 

'--

MADITENA..\.'C£7 
WARE HOOSE 

SHINGLE COTTAGE 

PRESIDE UT• S }~OUSE 

\...... 

• mr..ow CQ'l•'.PLEX 
~ 

DR. LEIGH HCUSE 

LO. 'GMF'..ADOW 

PRO.Jf-CT 

1. Repaint exterior 

2. Heating system r:iodi£ications 

3. Clean fuel tanks 

TOTAL 

1; Insulation of basement, etc. 

2. Window replace~nt 

3. Refurbish wood trim, gutters 

TOTAL 

No projects at this tirr..e 

1. Conversion of Olitsky heating 

2. Replacer.ient of h~ating system 

3. Painting exte.rior 

4. Windo• r~plac -:.rr:-cnt 

s. Added insulation 

TOTAL 

No projects at thi s time 

No projects at this time -· 

ESTil'iAT""!.D 

COST 

s 2,000 

10,000 

1,000 

$ 13,0CO 

s 2,000 

7,500 

2,soo 

$ 12,000 

$ 10,000 

10,000 

s,ooo 

20,000 

12,soo 

$ 57,500 



f'ACILITY 
or 

CATEGORY 

'- HEATING (steam) 
()YSTEM 

\...__. 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 

2. Replace windows - 3 houses 

3. Replace guttering/downspouts - Hill Hse. 

4. Wood t rlr.l r epll1c2ment 

5. Paint - Hill house/garage 

6. ~epla~e boiler ~ Welling T~..m House 

7. Drainage/sump pumps 

10. Paint & r c:furbi s h int erior 

TOTAL 

1. u~.::i~rgrour;d piping replacemc..nt 
( t irr:e phasr:xl replacc=~n t ne eded) 

2. Condensate pump replacement 

3. Valve replacement 

TOTAL 

1. Circuit brenJcer repl~ce:r.e."lt 

2. Fe-eder underground rep lacerrent 

4. Booste r transforl'!'.~r - Mainte nance Bldg. 

TOTAL 

CO~T 

$ 2 , 000 

50,000 

4,000 

s,ooo 

4,500 

3,000 

10,000 

2,000 

.t.o,oco 

30 , 000 

s1so,soo 

$250,000 

30, 000 

20,000 

10. O~·O 

$310,000 

$ 20,000 

so,ooo 

30, 000 

3,000 

$103,000 



FACILITY 
or 

'---CA TEG-S-:W 

WATER 

SEWER/DRA !~ l?. GE 

ROADS 

\_ 

1. Testing of syste~/valves, etc. 

1. Catch basin cleaning and repair s 

2. · Drainage corrections: 

1 ~ 

2. 

3 . 

4. 

s. 

6. 

Faculty housing 
Road culverts 

First Street 

Third Street 

South llrive rep-3irs 

Harlan Roa d 

Orchard Road surf acing 

----

Faculty Row · Road surf acing 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

7. Road f r om fla c:;9ol-e to M intenance Blog. 

TOTAL 

PLANTINGS/LA.'IDSCAPIHG 1.. Flo\>;er gardens ( 3 - 5} 

2. Trees and s h...--ubs (100 • 150) 

3. Curbing around flagpole and other areas 

TOTAL 

ESTDV.T"'....D 

CCS'!' 

s 10,000 

s--.10,000 

s 10,oco 

25,000 

$ 35,000 

$ 50,000 

50,000 

so,ooo 

40,000 

100,000 

15,000 

25,000 

$330,000 

$ 10,000 

10,000 

2s 1 000 

s 45,000 



FACILITY 
or 

CAT~GORY 

PARKING rres 

R~:ATIO?iAL 

,£W eun.nn8s 

PROJECT 

t . Grade, stone, pave (ne~ l ot) 
If Art and Architc~ture approve. 

2. Concrete burepers t o mark spaces 

TOTAL 

1. Tennis court renewal 

2. Volley ball/basketball 

3. Swimlling pool (New - if i approved) 

4. Bike path d o'An South D.r-i v·e 

TOTAL 

1. Lamp pole s a1on9 \3CC.e5 5 "ands 

2. La.mp poles in stt:dent areas 

3. Area security lighting 

4 . Parking l ot s 

TOTAL 

1. Relocate generator from Haintenance 
building t o Cor:'!'nOns 

2. Revise wiring in .!"1aintcnance building 
for por table generator 

3. Phase protect i on at substations 

4 . Portable generator 30i-."W - 50Ki'J 

TOTAL 

1. St orage shed f or s and and salt 

2 . StudGnt recreat ion center 

3. D6!-mitory - 50 s tudents 
TOTAL 

ESTDIATEt\ 

COST 

s 40,000 

s ~o,ooo 

s 20,000 

10,000 

75,000 

so,ooo 

$155,000 

s 25 , 000 

so,ooo 

25 ,000 

15,000 

$11 5,00 '.) 

s 15,000 

7,500 

30,000 

25,COO 

s 77,500 

s 7,500 

250 ,000 

.. 500, 000 



MEMORANTIUM 

JI/I "' a ' fl--rl < 
Jij-J-6 Jffd-J~L ~ t'-t< 

l ULl 0 1u/ft 

TO: Members of the Board of Trustees 
Buildings and Grounds Committee 

FROM: Charles Dollard 

SUBJECT: Joint Meeting of the Buildings and Grounds Committee 
and the Faculty Art and Architecture Committee 

A joint meeting of the Buildings and Grounds Committee of the Board 
and the Faculty Art and Architecture Committee will be held on 
Thursday , April 10, at the college, in Barn 1 at 2:00 p.m. 

The purpose of the meeting is to consider the following: 

l. Final approval of the preliminary plans of the Visual Arts
Performing Arts Building. 

2. Further review of the Commons renovation plans. 

3. If time permits, a review of a proposed landscape plan. 

Would you kindly let Mrs. Holm in the President's Office know on 
the enclosed post card whether you are able to attend the meeting. 

Bennington College 
March 26' 1969 



.ltp:ril 1968 

Jei. >J.::'. supporting Schedule c.,.4., Ope!'a:'.-,io!l 2.Th~ Na:i.ntcnancc of Physical Plaut }xpense 
·";I ·'·.h:::. 1968-69 Budgeto 

_::: ·.:dent houses ... regula~ operation 
repl&cement of shades 

11.ght bulbs 
}~ c<.eminat.ion services 
31pplies and linen rental foz- 61..U"li.l.lle::f' groups 
}~aund.Z7 and <h"ycleaning 
1'1.:dntenance building suppliee and e:,:p::.:n2e 

... na~1 €quip::!!.el:!.t (sca13 and file 
cabinet fer;.~ S15.u3x'.!l['. P:0om) 

Commons: F'Gpa.ir and painting to'i;:ieI' 
replac8'1:lant of air CO!llpressol' 
replaceme?!:t of t.uo f.r-eezeT CO!:tpres;:;o~es 

· mi'ecellaneous supplies and e::pen::;e 

~· =~~000 
250 

1,300 
~-~~~flQ 

Student houses; repl&ce curtains ['nd t3!1ow,;!:. .. curtain~ 1,000 
repair in ba:Ulroo!!'.'..s ;; ,.ooo 
screen dool .. replacement,, co::.1·tinui1'1g 

interior decoration 
fumi ture re.finish:tng 
chimney repairs 

.exterior painting 
apa.'.!'tme:nt r~decore.tio~1 
mattress :replacme:trt 
roof slate !'epla.ce::!leui 

prograw. 

att:te ventilating faJ1s (3 h('.msc:s} 
t-r.!.i.:dou shades (3 houses) 
.r.·eplace ~:::Jct.e:dor doo1·a, conti:m:lug 

ln"<\_;;I'-111 
:l."eplace l'l!"Oken uall fixtmy~s 

(2 1c·_;s1=:s) 
replace heating ret'UI'Zl lines 

(2 hC'l:$Elf.) 

majm~ e:xter:i.o:r :repai:;:>s (FrnnJ< 1 ~-11 
hom.!') 

inte::1.,or :top:.:.~:~rs 
:r-cof slate :a.•eplaceme.nt. 

600 
5,000 
:::.,ooo 

500 
5,000 

500 
J.:;700 

500 
1,200 

600 

l,_OOD 

6CO 

5CO 
lCO 
rc.c 

C;XpG:!'1.SG ~---... ~ J.CQ_ 

~- 7,000 
400 

1,200 
300 

.3,000 
1,500 
l,000 

100 

100 

31::300 

25C 

$ u..,750 



Fnoul ty hom~ing: paintiri_g~ sti''u.c·i.ural, elcct:dcal repairs 
exterior painti~g, th~eo houses 
I'epail' and sci--vicing oil burners 
gentEz:al !'Gpail's, per re-quests 
neB geri;;.ge doers, t~ houses 
~epali·s ·to roof and garage, House 1 
(';~rterior paint.ing, roof repairs to 

Mattison P.oad house 
ex·te:rior ptlnti.ng, Ludlow property 
miseellan.aous supplies m1d expense 

St.ock: carpenters c-.J..pplias 
electricians supplies 
painte~s supplies 
plumb0ra supplies 
miscellaneous stock 

~fu.ke sate old septic t>-nk for student houaes 

!troiair a.pd r.e.Rlagem.,mt qf eaitj,Rm§p.~ 

V flCUUDl cleaners tor student. houses (au) 
Fire extinguish6re and fire hose 
Curp?nters h&lld tools 
Slo'!oi speed electric drill for elec.rt.l'lcian 
~ton dump truck, ,including hydrat11.ic plow 
T.ools for garage 
'l't.-o ?Otary movers 
Miscellaneous 

Tools for trades 
Tools and neu ~quipment for cru;ipent..ars shop 
Powe~-driven sewer tape 

Tree rel!Oval, fertilise~ 
1-reo replacement. 
Stock fo:r nu..":'Be:cy pll'lll"'Ging 
Resuri'acing termis co~·ts 
Land fill operatio!i at dump 
General e:i.."J)ense - gas,. oil, e'l.c. 
Hiscellaneous 

Road inaintenance, ;;·esn1rf·aclr.:g 
Snnd and sal -~ 

E:1.ectrici ty 
F':.eJ. oil and gas 
\fater 

1,500 
1,800 
1,200 
.31500 

300 
350 

1,100 
1,000 

__J_QQ 

2,,450 
2~450 
2$950 
3,450 
-~ ll,75C 

_,.3_ .. 000 $64,. 750 

900 
1,500 

500 
125 

a,.soo 
. 375 

.300 
2:jQ 

600 
1,140 
".:> &:noo 
~~ 

1,600 
200 
200 
150 
250 

2,.000 
____iQQ 

12,750 

6,500 

51,.5C-O 

9,,000 




